"The final conversion of the Preferred B shares and the settlement of the shareholder litigation removes much of the uncertainty with respect to the
number of our common shares outstanding," said Ferguson. "Management continues moving forward with its plans to rationalize the Company's
capital structure. Such plans may include the divestiture of certain assets, refinancing or extending the Company's borrowings and potential capital
raising transactions." Ferguson continued, "Implementation of the reverse split is an important element of this plan, as it should enable the Company to
maintain its NYSE listing."

Liquidity

The Company is currently in compliance with all of its loan covenants. Debt service cost for the quarter, excluding non-cash items, amounted to $31.9

million. At December 31, 2000, the Company had cash on hand of approximately $20.9 million and had $42.4 million available under its working
capital line of credit.

Operations Update

At December 31, 2000, key operating statistics for the Company were as follows:

======================================================================

   Pro-Forma   Pro-Forma

   Quarter Ended   Year Ended

   December 31,   December 31,

   Metric   2000   2000

----------------------------------------------------------------------

Average Available Beds   61,462   60,432

Average Compensated Occupancy   86.9%   84.8%

Total Compensated Man-Days   4,915,894   18,750,204

Revenue per Compensated Man-Day   $46.96   $45.94

Operating Cost per Compensated Man-Day   $38.71   $37.69

Operating Margin per Compensated Man-Day   $ 8.25   $ 8.25

Operating Margin Rate   17.6%   18.0%

======================================================================

During the quarter the Company successfully renewed contracts in four jurisdictions representing approximately 9,000 beds. In addition, contract
increases were negotiated in an additional two jurisdictions. President and CEO Ferguson stated, "We continue to emphasize the importance of high
quality operations and along these lines, during the fourth quarter, an additional three facilities received accreditation from the American Correctional
Association. We are proud of the fact that 70% of our facilities have earned this certification."